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SPECIFICATIONS

Model: CHG 2N

CHG 4N

Network protocol

Power supply

Current consumption
Model: CHG 2N
Model: CHG 4N

Network socket

Dimensions:
Model: CHG 2N

Model: CHG 4N

Weight
Model: CHG 2N
Model: CHG 4N

Charging bays
Model: CHG 2N
Model: CHG 4N

Charging voltage per bay
Charging current per bay

Charging status indicator

Charging time for full
charge

Operating temperature

Relative humidity

Power supply unit

Model: FW8060/12

Input voltage

Input frequency range
Input current

Output voltage
Output current

Stand-by power consump-
tion

Energy efficiency level

Operating temperature
Storage temperature

Relative humidity
Dimensions (L x W x H)
Weight

Cable length

COMPLIANCE

Media Control Protocol
IPv4 (DHCP, manual) / IPv6

12vDC

1.2A
25A

RJ 45

140 x 100 x 102 mm
(5.3"x 3.9"x 4")
270 x 100 x 102 mm
(10.6" x 3.9" x 4")

609 g
1100 g

2
4

5V

1A

4 LEDs per bay
(red, yellow, green, green)

SL Handheld DW: 2 h
SL Bodypack DW: 2 h

0°Cto40°C
(32 °F to 104 °F)

max. 95 %

100 - 240 V AC

50 - 60 Hz

<13A

12vDC

<5A

<0.21W@ 230V AC
<01W@115VAC

DoE Level VI

-10 °C to +40 °C
(32 °F to +104 °F)

-20°Cto +70 °C
(-40 °F to +185 °F)

max. 95 %

approx. 115 x 50 x 33 mm

approx. 250 g

approx. 1.6 m DC cable,
straight plug

Model: CHG 2N
CHG 4N
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Herstellererklarungen

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG libernimmt fiir diese Pro-
dukte eine Garantie von 24 Monaten.

Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen kénnen Sie liber
das Internet www.sennheiser.com oder lhren Sennheiser-
Partner beziehen.

In Ubereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforde-

rungen
*  Verordnung (EU) 2023/988 (iber die E VA"
o

—

allgemeine Produktsicherheit

«  Verordnung (EU) 2019/1782: Oko-
design-Anforderungen an externe
Netzteile

« WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU)
Hinweise zur Entsorgung

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Miilltonne auf dem Pro-
dukt, Batterie/Akku (falls zutreffend) und/oder der Verpa-
ckung weist Sie darauf hin, dass diese Produkte nicht tiber
den normalen Hausmiill entsorgt werden diirfen, sondern am
Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden miissen.
Fir die Verpackung beachten Sie die Abfalltrennung in Ihrem
Land. Nicht sachgerechte Entsorgung von Verpackungsma-
terialien kann Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt schadigen.

Die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altge-
raten, Batterien/Akkus (falls zutreffend) und Verpackungen
dient dazu, die Wiederverwendung und das Recycling zu
fordern und negative Auswirkungen auf Ihre Gesundheit und
die Umwelt zu verhindern, z. B. durch potenziell gefédhrliche
Stoffe, die in diesen Produkten enthalten sind. Fiihren Sie
Elektro- und Elektronikgerate und Batterien/Akkus am Ende
ihrer Lebensdauer dem Recycling zu, um enthaltene Wert-
stoffe nutzbar zu machen und eine Vermiillung der Umwelt
zu vermeiden.

Wenn Batterien/Akkus zerstérungsfrei entnommen werden
kénnen, haben Sie die Pflicht, diese getrennt der Entsorgung
zuzufuihren (zur sicheren Entnahme von Batterien/Akkus
siehe Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts). Gehen Sie insbe-
sondere mit lithiumhaltigen Batterien/Akkus vorsichtig um,
da diese besondere Risiken beinhalten wie Brand- und/oder
Verschluckungsgefahr bei Knopfzellen. Reduzieren Sie die
Entstehung von Abfallen aus Batterien soweit wie mdglich,
indem Sie Batterien mit langerer Lebensdauer oder wieder-
aufladbare Akkus einsetzen.

Weitere Informationen liber das Recycling dieser Produkte
erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, bei den kom-
munalen Sammelstellen oder bei Ihrem Sennheiser-Partner.
Elektro- oder Elektronikgerdte kénnen Sie auch bei riick-
nahmepflichtigen Vertreibern zuriickgeben. Damit leisten
Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt und der
offentlichen Gesundheit.

EU-Konformitatserklarung

» ErP-Richtlinie (2009/125/EG)
» RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)
+ EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU)

« Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2014/35/EU)
Der vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter
der folgenden Internetadresse verfligbar:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Manufacturer declarations

Warranty

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG gives a warranty of 24
months on these products.

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website
at www.sennheiser.com or contact your Sennheiser partner.

Warranty FOR AUSTRALIA and NEW ZEALAND ONLY:

Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd provides a warranty of 24
months on these products.

For the current warranty conditions, visit Sennheiser website:
Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/
New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/

Sennheiser goods come with guarantees that cannot be ex-
cluded under Australian and New Zealand Consumer law.
You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure
and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss
or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired
or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and
the failure does not amount to a major failure.

This warranty is in addition to other rights or remedies under
law. Nothing in this warranty excludes, limits or modifies any
remedy available to be consumer which is granted by law

To make a claim under this contract, raise a case via Senn-
heiser website

Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/
New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/

All expenses of claiming the warranty will be borne by the
person making the claim.

Sennheiser international warranty is provided by: Sennhei-
ser Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 68 165 388 312) Level 14, Tower A
Zenith Building, 821 Pacific Highway, Chatswood NSW 2067,
Australia

In compliance with the following requirements

EU: « Regulation (EU) 2023/988 on gene- E

ral product safety L‘_)
«  Commission Regulation (EV)

2019/1782: ecodesign requirements

for external power supplies

« WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)

UK: « The Ecodesign for Energy-Related
Products and Energy Information
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations

(2019)
» WEEE Regulations (2013)
Notes on disposal

The symbol of the crossed-out dumpster on the product, the
(rechargeable) battery (if applicable) and/or the packaging
indicates that these products must not be disposed of with
normal household waste, but must be disposed of separate-
ly at the end of their service life. For the packaging, follow
the regulations in your country for separating waste. Impro-
per disposal of packaging materials can be harmful to your
health and the environment.

The separate collection of waste electrical and electronic

equipment, (rechargeable) batteries (if applicable) and pa-
ckaging is intended to promote reuse and recycling and to
prevent negative impacts on public health and the environ-
ment, for example due to hazardous substances contained
in these products. At the end of their service life, recycle
electrical and electronic equipment and (rechargeable) bat-
teries so that their materials can be reused and to prevent
environmental pollution.

If (rechargeable) batteries can be removed without destroy-
ing them, you are obliged to dispose of them separately (see
the product’s operating instructions for information on how
to remove the batteries safely). Be especially careful when
handling (rechargeable) batteries containing lithium, as
these pose special hazards, such as the risk of fire and/or
health risks if button cells are swallowed. Reduce battery
waste as much as possible by using longer-life batteries or
rechargeable batteries.

Further information on the recycling of these products can
be obtained from your municipal administration, from the
municipal collection points, or from your Sennheiser partner.
You may also be able to return electrical or electronic equip-
ment to your distributor, if they are legally required to do so.
By disposing of your batteries properly, you are helping to
protect public health and the environment.

UK Declaration of conformity

* RoHS Regulations (2012)
« EMC Regulations (2016)
« Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations (2016)

« Radio Equipment Regulations (2017)
Importer: Sennheiser UK Ltd.

Pacific House, Third Avenue, Globe Park, Marlow
Buckinghamshire SL7 1EY, United Kingdom

EU Declaration of conformity

« ErP Directive (2009/125/EC)
« RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)
« EMC Directive (2014/30/EU)

« Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU)
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available
at the following internet address:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Statements regarding the FCC and ISED

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Opera-
tion is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device
may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Contact information:

Sennheiser Electronic Corporation

1 Enterprise Drive, Old Lyme, CT 06371
www.sennheiser.com

Déclarations du fabricant

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG offre une garantie de 24
mois sur ce produit.

Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez vi-
siter notre site web sur www.sennheiser.com ou contactez
votre partenaire Sennheiser.

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes

LN

« Réglement (UE) 2023/988 relatif a la
sécurité générale des produits

» Reglement (UE) 2019/1782: exigences
d’écoconception pour les sources d’ali-
mentation externe

« Directive DEEE (2012/19/UE)

A
Carton d'emballage
Sac plastique PE

[ 4 +
) + Film PE

+ Notice d'emploi en papier

Notes sur la gestion de fin de vie

Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues barrée d‘une croix sur
le produit, la pile/batterie (le cas échéant) et/ou I‘emballage
signifie que ces produits ne doivent pas étre jetés dans les
ordures ménageéres mais doivent faire I‘objet d‘une collecte
séparée lorsqu’ils sont arrivés en fin de vie. Pour les déchets
d‘emballages, veuillez respecter le tri sélectif des déchets en
vigueur dans votre pays. Une gestion de fin de vie des ma-
tériaux d’emballage non conforme peut endommager votre
santé et I’environnement.

L‘objectif principal de la collecte séparée des déchets d‘équi-
pements électriques et électroniques, des piles/batteries (le
cas échéant) et des emballages est de promouvoir le réem-
ploi et le recyclage et de prévenir les effets négatifs sur la
santé et |‘environnement dus a des polluants potentielle-
ment contenus dans ces produits. Veillez a recycler les équi-
pements électriques et électroniques ainsi que les piles/
batteries arrivées en fin de vie afin de rendre utilisables les
matériaux recyclables qu‘ils contiennent et d‘éviter de pollu-
er I‘environnement.

Lorsque les piles/batteries peuvent étre retirées sans étre
détruites, vous étes dans 'obligation de les soumettre a une
collecte séparée (afin de retirer les piles/batteries en toute
sécurité, veuillez vous reporter a la notice d‘emploi). Veillez
tout particulierement a manipuler prudemment les piles/
batteries contenant du lithium car celles-ci présentent un
risque particulier d’incendie et/ou d’ingestion dans le cas
des piles boutons. Veuillez réduire dans la mesure du pos-
sible la production de déchets dus aux piles en utilisant des
piles dotées d’une durée de vie plus longue ou des batteries
rechargeables.

Vous obtiendrez plus d‘informations sur le recyclage de ces
produits auprés de votre municipalité, auprés des points de
collecte communaux ou auprés de votre partenaire Senn-
heiser. Vous pouvez également renvoyer les équipements
électriques et électroniques aupres d’un distributeur habilité
a les reprendre. Ce faisant, vous apportez une contribution
essentielle a la protection de I'environnement et de la santé
publique.

Déclaration UE de conformité

« Directive ErP (2009/125/CE)
« Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)
« Directive CEM (2014/30/UE)

« Directive Basse Tension (2014/35/UE)
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est dis-
ponible a I‘adresse internet suivante :

www.sennheiser.com/download

Declaration requise par la FCC et ISDE

Cet appareil est conforme a la Partie 15 des réglementations
de la FCC. Lutilisation de I'appareil doit respecter les deux
conditions suivantes : (1) Lappareil ne doit pas produire
d’interférences nuisibles, et, (2) il doit accepter toutes inter-
ferences regues, y compris celles qui pourraient avoir des
effets non désirés sur son fonctionnement.

Dichiarazioni del costruttore

Garanzia

Per questo prodotto Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG offre
una garanzia di 24 mesi.

Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono esse-
re consultate sul sito Internet www.sennheiser.com oppure
presso un centro servizi Sennheiser.

In conformita ai seguenti requisiti

« Regolamento (UE) E
2023/988 relativo alla
sicurezza generale
dei prodotti

V2
Raccolta carta  £29)

L] PAP

Raccolta plastica @)
« Regolamento (UE) LoPE
2019/1782: specifiche
per la progettazione
ecocompatibile degli
alimentatori esterni

« Direttiva RAEE
(2012/19/UE)
Indicazioni per lo smaltimento

Il simbolo barrato del bidone dei rifiuti sul prodotto, sulla
batteria/sull‘accumulatore (ove applicabile) e/o sulla confe-
zione indica che i prodotti non possono essere smaltiti con
i rifiuti domestici, ma, a utilizzo terminato, devono essere
smaltiti separatamente. Per quanto riguarda le confezioni,
attenersi alla raccolta differenziata vigente nel proprio Pae-
se. Lo smaltimento non conforme dei materiali della confe-
zione puo nuocere alla salute e all‘ambiente.

La raccolta differenziata di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici
vecchi, di batterie/accumulatori (ove applicabile) e confezio-
ni serve a incentivare il riutilizzo e il riciclaggio e a evitare
effetti negativi sulla propria salute e sull‘ambiente, ad es.
causati da sostanze potenzialmente nocive contenute in tali
prodotti. A utilizzo terminato, conferire gli apparecchi elettri-
ci ed elettronici vecchi e le batterie/gli accumulatori presso
gli impianti di riciclaggio per rendere utilizzabili i materiali
riciclabili ed evitare di inquinare I‘ambiente.

Se le batterie/gli accumulatori possono essere estratti senza
essere danneggiati irrimediabilmente, si ha I‘'obbligo di con-
ferirli in impianti di smaltimento (per I‘estrazione sicura di
batterie/accumulatori vedi le istruzioni per I‘'uso del prodot-
to). Maneggiare con cautela soprattutto le batterie/gli accu-
mulatori contenenti litio, poiché presentano rischi particolari
come rischio di incendio e/o di ingestione nel caso delle
batterie a bottone. Ridurre il piu possibile la generazione di
rifiuti derivanti dalle batterie, impiegando batterie con una
durata piu lunga o accumulatori ricaricabili.

Ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di questi prodotti sono
disponibili presso Il‘amministrazione comunale locale, i
centri di raccolta comunali oppure presso un centro servi-
zi Sennheiser. Gli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici vecchi
possono essere restituiti anche presso i distributori che han-
no l‘obbligo di ritiro. In questo modo si fornisce un importan-
te contributo alla tutela dell‘ambiente e della salute pubblica.

Dichiarazione di conformita UE

« Direttiva ErP (2009/125/CE)
« Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
« Direttiva CEM (2014/30/UE)

« Direttiva Bassa Tensione (2014/35/UE)
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE é dis-
ponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Declaraciones del fabricante

Garantia

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG concede una garantia de
24 meses sobre este producto.

Puede consultar las condiciones de garantia actuales en la
pagina de Internet www.sennheiser.com u obtenerlas de su
distribuidor Sennheiser.

Conformidad con las siguientes directivas
* Reglamento (UE) 2023/988 relativo a la E VA"

seguridad general de los productos L‘_\
—_—

« Reglamento (UE) 2019/1782: requisitos
de disefio ecoldgico para las fuentes de
alimentacion externas

« Directiva WEEE (2012/19/UE)
Instrucciones para el desecho

El simbolo tachado del contenedor de basura sobre ruedas
en el producto, la bateria/pila recargable (de proceder) y/o
el envase advierte de que estos productos no se deben de-
sechar con la basura doméstica al final de su vida util, sino
que deben desecharse por separado. Para los envases, ob-
serve la separacion de desechos de su pais. La eliminacion
inadecuada de los materiales de envasado puede perjudicar
su salud y el medio ambiente.

La recoleccion por separado de aparatos viejos eléctricos
y electronicos, baterias/pilas recargables (de proceder) y
envases sirve para promover la reutilizacion y el reciclaje y
evitar efectos negativos para su salud y el medio ambiente,
por ejemplo, los que puedan causar los contaminantes que
contengan estos productos. Al final de su vida util, lleve al
reciclaje los aparatos eléctricos y electronicos y las bateri-
as/pilas recargables para aprovechar los materiales recic-
lables que contienen y evitar ensuciar el medio ambiente.

Si las baterias/pilas recargables pueden extraerse sin de-
struirlas, tiene la obligacion de eliminarlas por separado
(para la extraccidn segura de las baterias/pilas recargables,
consulte las instrucciones de manejo del producto). Mani-
pule las baterias/pilas recargables que contengan litio con
especial cuidado, ya que suponen riesgos especiales como
el incendio y/o el riesgo de ingestion de las pilas de botdn.
Reduzca la generacién de residuos de las baterias en la me-
dida de lo posible utilizando baterias de mayor duracién o
pilas recargables.

Obtendra mas informacion sobre el reciclaje de estos pro-

ductos en la administracion de su municipio, en los puntos
de recogida municipales o de su proveedor Sennheiser. Tam-

bién puede devolver los aparatos eléctricos o electronicos a
los distribuidores que estan obligados a aceptarlos. Asi hara
una contribucion muy importante para proteger nuestro me-
dio ambiente y la salud publica.

Declaracion UE de conformidad

« Directiva ErP (2009/125/CE)
« Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
« Directiva CEM (2014/30/UE)

« Directiva de baja tension (2014/35/UE)
El texto completo de la declaracion UE de conformidad esta
disponible en la direccidn Internet siguiente:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Declaracgées do fabricante

Garantia

A Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG assume uma garantia
de 24 meses para este produto.

As actuais condigdes de garantia encontram-se disponiveis
em www.sennheiser.com ou junto do seu distribuidor Senn-
heiser.

Em conformidade com as seguintes diretivas
« Regulamento (UE) 2023/988 relativo a E VA"

seguranca geral dos produtos L‘_\
—_—

«  Regulamento (UE) 2019/1782: requisitos
de concecdo ecoldgica aplicaveis as
fontes de alimentacgédo externas

« Diretiva REEE (2012/19/UE)

Indicacgdes sobre a eliminagéo

O simbolo do contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz que se
encontra no produto, na bateria/pilha recarregavel (se apli-
cavel) e/ou na embalagem, alerta-o para o facto destes pro-
dutos ndo poderem ser eliminados através do lixo doméstico
normal, mas que devem ser eliminados separadamente no
fim da sua vida (til. Relativamente a embalagem, respeite as
disposicdes sobre a separagdo de residuos em vigor no seu
pais. Uma eliminag&o incorreta dos materiais da embalagem
pode prejudicar a sua salde e o meio ambiente.

A recolha seletiva de aparelhos elétricos e eletrénicos an-
tigos, baterias/pilhas recarregaveis (se aplicavel) e de em-
balagens serve para promover a reutilizacao e reciclagem e
evitar efeitos negativos na sua salde e no meio ambiente
causados por, por ex., substancias potencialmente nocivas
contidas nestes produtos. No fim da sua vida util, entregue
os aparelhos elétricos e eletronicos antigos, baterias/pilhas
recarregaveis para reciclagem para que as suas matérias-
primas possam ser reutilizadas de forma a evitar um excesso
de lixo.

Se for possivel remover as baterias/pilhas recarregaveis
sem danifica-las, é obrigatdrio elimina-las separadamente
(para a remocdo segura das baterias/pilhas recarregaveis,
consulte o manual de instrucdes do produto). Em caso de
baterias/pilhas recarregaveis a base de litio, proceda com
cuidado especial, pois estas constituem riscos especiais
como, por ex., risco de incéndio e/ou risco de ingestdo no
caso de pilhas tipo botdo. Reduza a producéo de residuos
resultante de baterias tanto quanto possivel utilizando bate-
rias com vida Util mais prolongada ou pilhas recarregaveis.

Obtenha mais informacgdes sobre a reciclagem destes pro-
dutos junto da cdmara municipal, dos pontos de recolha pu-
blicos ou do seu parceiro Sennheiser. Os aparelhos elétricos
e eletronicos também podem ser entregues aos comercian-
tes, que tém a obrigagdo de aceitar as devolugdes. Assim,
contribui significativamente para a protegdo do ambiente e
da saulde publica.

Declaragcédo UE de conformidade
« Diretiva ErP (2009/125/CE)
» Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
» Diretiva CEM (2014/30/UE)

« Diretiva Baixa Tens&o (2014/35/UE)
O texto integral da declaragéo de conformidade esta dispo-
nivel no seguinte endereco de Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Verklaringen van de fabrikant

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG verleent op dit product
een garantie van 24 maanden.

De op dit moment geldende garantiebepalingen kunt u
downloaden van het internet onder www.sennheiser.com of
bij uw Sennheiser-leverancier opvragen.

In overeenstemming met onderstaande eisen
« Verordening (EU) 2023/988 inzake alge- ﬁ /Y

mene productveiligheid L‘)
—

* Verordening (EU) 2019/1782: ecologisch
ontwerp voor externe stroomvoorzienin-
gen

*  WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU)
Aanwijzingen voor het behandelen als afval

Het symbool van de doorgestreepte afvalcontainer op het
product, de batterij/accu (indien van toepassing) en/of op
de verpakking wil zeggen dat deze producten aan het ein-
de van hun levensduur niet via het huishoudelijke afval mo-
gen worden afgevoerd, maar naar een aparte inzamelplaats
moet worden afgevoerd. Voor de verpakking moeten de
voorschriften voor scheiding van afval in uw land worden
opgevolgd. De onjuiste afvoer van verpakkingsmateriaal kan
slecht zijn voor uw gezondheid en voor het milieu.

De gescheiden inzameling van oude elektrische en elektro-
nische apparaten, batterijen/accu‘s (indien van toepassing)
en verpakking is bedoeld ter bevordering van het hergebruik
en de recycling en ter voorkoming van negatieve effecten op
uw gezondheid en het milieu, bijvoorbeeld door potentieel
gevaarlijke stoffen die deze producten bevatten. Lever elek-
trische en elektronische apparaten, batterijen en accu‘s aan
het einde van hun levensduur in voor recycling, zodat inbeg-
repen waardevolle stoffen nuttig kunnen worden gemaakt en
vervuiling van het milieu kan worden voorkomen.

Als batterijen/accu‘s kunnen worden verwijderd zonder deze
te vernietigen, bent u verplicht ze gescheiden af te voeren
(zie de gebruiksaanwijzing van het product voor de veilige
verwijdering van batterijen/accu‘s). Ga met name voorzich-
tig om met batterijen/accu‘s die lithium bevatten, omdat
deze bijzondere risico's zoals brand en inslikken bij knoop-
cellen met zich mee brengen. Reduceer het ontstaan van
afval uit batterijen zo veel mogelijk door batterijen met een

langere levensduur of oplaadbare accu‘s te gebruiken.

Meer informatie over het recyclen van deze producten kunt u
opvragen bij uw gemeentelijke autoriteiten, de gemeentelijk
inzamelplaatsen of uw Sennheiser-leverancier. Elektrische
en elektronische apparaten kunt u ook inleveren bij verko-
pers die deze verplicht moeten terugnemen. Hiermee levert
u een belangrijke bijdrage aan het milieu en aan de gezond-
heid van mens en dier.

EU-conformiteitsverklaring

ErP-richtlijn (2009/125/EG)
RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU)
«  EMC-richtlijn (2014/30/EU)

« Laagspanningsrichtlijn (2014/35/EU)
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan
worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Deklaracje producenta

Gwarancja

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG udziela na te produkty
24-miesiecznej gwarancji.

Aktualnie obowigzujace warunki gwarancji mozna uzyskac¢ w
Internecie na stronie www.sennheiser.com lub u przedstawi-
ciela firmy Sennheiser.

Zgodnie z nastepujagcymi wymaganiami
« Rozporzadzenie (UE) 2023/988 r. w spra-
wie ogolnego bezpieczenstwa produktéw

» Rozporzadzenie Komisji (UE) 2019/178:
ekoprojektu dla zasilaczy zewnetrznych

« Dyrektywa WEEE (2012/19/UE)
Informacje dotyczace utylizacji

LN

Symbol przekreslonego $mietnika umieszczony na produk-
cie, baterii/akumulatorze (jesli dotyczy) i/lub opakowaniu,
oznacza, ze produktéow tych nie nalezy wyrzucaé¢ do po-
jemnika na zwykte odpady komunalne, lecz po zakonczeniu
ich eksploatacji nalezy je utylizowaé osobno. W przypadku
opakowan nalezy przestrzega¢ obowigzujacych w kraju
przepisdw dotyczacych segregacji odpadow. Niewtasciwa
utylizacja opakowan moze szkodzi¢ zdrowiu i Srodowisku.

Oddzielne zbieranie zuzytych urzadzen elektrycznych ielek-
tronicznych, baterii/akumulatordw (jesli dotyczy) i opakowan
stuzy wspieraniu odzysku i recyklingu oraz zapobieganiu
negatywnemu oddziatywaniu tych produktéow na zdrowie
i $rodowisko, np. ze wzgledu na zawarto$¢ potencjalnie
szkodliwych substancji. Po zakonczeniu okresu uzytkowania
sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny oraz baterie/akumulato-
ry nalezy poddacé recyklingowi, aby wykorzystaé zawarte w
nich surowce wtorne i unikna¢ zasmiecania srodowiska.

Jesli baterie/akumulatory mozna wyjaé nie niszczac ich,
uzytkownik jest zobowigzany do ich osobnej utylizacji (in-
formacje na temat bezpiecznego wyjmowania baterii/
akumulatoréw znajduja sie w instrukcji obstugi produktu).
Szczegolnie ostroznie nalezy obchodzi¢ sie z bateriami/aku-
mulatorami zawierajacymi lit, poniewaz stwarzajg one szcze-
goélne ryzyko, np. pozaru i/lub potkniecia. Nalezy w mozliwie
najwiekszym stopniu redukowac¢ powstawanie odpadéw z
baterii, stosujgc baterie z dtuzszym czasem eksploatacji lub
akumulatory, ktére mozna tadowac.

Dalsze informacje dotyczace recyklingu tych produktéw
mozna uzyskaé¢ w lokalnym urzedzie gminy, komunalnych
punktach zbiérki odpaddéw lub u lokalnego przedstawiciela
firmy Sennheiser. Sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny mozna
réowniez oddac¢ dystrybutorom, ktérzy sa zobowigzani do jego
odbioru. W ten sposob przyczyniajg sie Pafnstwo do ochrony
$rodowiska oraz zdrowia ludzi.

Deklaracji zgodnosci UE

« Dyrektywa ErP (2009/125/WE)
«  Dyrektywa RoHS (2011/65/UE)
« Dyrektywa EMC (2014/30/UE)

« Dyrektywa niskiego napiecia (2014/35/UE)
Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod
nastepujacym adresem internetowym:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Tillverkarintyg

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG ger en garanti pa 24 ma-
nader for den har produkten.

Aktuella garantivillkor finns pa internet pa
www.sennheiser.com eller hos din Sennheiser-aterférsalja-
re.

Produkten 6verensstammer med féljande krav
» Forordning (EU) 2023/988 om allméan E /Y

produktsakerhet L‘_)
—

* Kommissionens férordning (EU)
2019/1782: krav pé ekodesign for externa
nataggregat

« WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU)
Avfallshantering

Symbolen med den dverstrukna soptunnan pa produkten,
batterier/laddningsbara batterier (om saddana finns) och/el-
ler férpackningen anger att dessa produkter inte far slangas
som vanligt hushallsavfall utan maste sorteras separat nar
de har natt slutet av sin livslangd. Férpackningar ska sorte-
ras enligt gallande avfallsbestammelser i ditt land. Felaktig
avfallshantering av férpackningsmaterial kan skada halsa
och milj6.

Separat insamling av gamla elektriska och elektroniska ap-
parater, batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier (om sadana
finns) och férpackningar har som syfte att framja atervinnin-
gen och/eller att férebygga negativa effekter pa halsa och
miljé exempelvis orsakade av skadliga &mnen som finns i
dessa produkter. Atervinn gamla elektriska och elektroniska
apparater samt batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier nar de
har natt slutet av sin livslangd i syfte att ateranvanda varde-
fulla material och undvika att avfall hamnar i miljon.

Om batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier kan tas ut utan
att ga sonder ar du skyldig att avfallshantera dessa separat
(for saker uttagning av batterier/uppladdningsbara batte-
rier se produktens bruksanvisning). Var extra forsiktig med
batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier som innehaller litium,
eftersom dessa utgor en séarskilt hog brandrisk och/eller
vid knappcellsbatterier svaljningsrisk. Undvik batteriavfall i
mesta majliga man genom att anvanda batterier med langre
livslangd eller uppladdningsbara batterier.

Mer information om &tervinning av dessa produkter far du
frdn din kommun, de kommunala insamlingsstéllena eller
fran din Sennheiser-aterférsaljare. Elektriska och elektronis-
ka apparater kan dven lamnas till distributorer som &r skyl-
diga att ta emot dem. Du bidrar dédrmed till att skydda miljon
och folkhalsan.

EU-férsdakran om 6verensstammelse

» ErP-direktivet (2009/125/EG)
« RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU)
« EMC-direktivet (2014/30/EU)

« Lagspanningsdirektivet (2014/35/EU)
Den fullstandiga texten till EU-férsdkran om Gverensstam-
melse finns pa foljande webbadress:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Producenterkleeringer

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG yder 24 méaneders garanti
pa dette produkt.

De gzldende garantibetingelser findes pa internetadressen
www.sennheiser.com eller de kan fas hos din Sennheiser-
forhandler.

| overensstemmelse med fglgende direktiver

» Forordning (EU) 2023/988 om produktsik- E VA"
kerhed i almindelighed L‘_\
L

« Kommissionens Forordning (EU)
2019/1782: krav til miljgvenligt design af
eksterne stremforsyninger

« WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU)
Henvisninger vedr. bortskaffelse

Symbolet med den overstregede skraldespand pa produktet,
batteriet/det genopladelige batteri (hvis relevant) og/eller
emballagen ger opmaerksom pa, at disse produkter ikke ma
bortskaffes med det normale husholdningsaffald, men skal
bortskaffes separat efter afslutning af deres levetid. Over-
hold affaldssorteringen for emballagen i dit land. Ukorrekt
bortskaffelse af emballeringsmaterialer kan skade din sund-
hed og miljget.

Den separerede indsamling af gammelt elektrisk og elektro-
nisk udstyr, batterier/genopladelige batterier (hvis relevant)
og emballager anvendes til at fremme genanvendelse og re-
cycling og forhindre negative indvirkninger pa din sundhed
og miljeet, f.eks. pa grund af potentielt farlige stoffer, der er
indeholdt i disse produkter. Aflevér elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr og batterier/genopladelige batterier til recycling ved
afslutningen af deres levetid for at anvende indeholdte ma-
terialer og at undgé miljgforurening.

Hvis batterier/genopladelige batterier kan tages ud uden at
ogdeleegge dem, har du pligt til at bortfskaffe dem separat
(se betjeningsvejledningen til produktet for sikker udtagning
af batterier/genopladelige batterier). Behandl iszer lithium-
holdige batterier/genopladelige batterier forsigtigt, da de
indebeerer seerlige risici som f.eks. brandfare og/eller fare
for indtagelse ved knapceller. Reducér s& vidt muligt, at der
opstar affald pa grund af batterier, ved at anvende batterier
med leengere levetid eller genopladelige batterier.

Yderligere informationer om genanvendelse af disse pro-
dukter kan f&s p& kommunekontoret, pa de kommunale gen-
brugsstationer eller hos din Sennheiser-partner. Elektrisk
eller elektronisk udstyr kan ud ogsa aflevere hos forhandlere
med pligt til at tage dem tilbage. Dermed yder du et vigtigt
bidrag til miljgbeskyttelse og beskyttelse af den offentlige
sundhed.

EU-overensstemmelseserklzeringen

» ErP-direktiv (2009/125/EF)
+ RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)
« EMC-direktiv (2014/30/EU)

« Lavspaendingsdirektiv (2014/35/EU)
EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringens fulde tekst kan findes
pa felgende internetadresse:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Valmistajan vakuutukset

Takuu

Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG mydntaa télle tuotteelle
24 kuukauden takuun.

Talla hetkelld voimassa olevat takuuehdot voi katsoa inter-
netistd (www.sennheiser.com) tai ne voi pyytaa ldhimmalta
Sennheiser-edustajalta.

Tuote tayttéa seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset

+ Asetus (EU) 2023/988 yleisesta tuotetur- E VA%

vallisuudesta L‘_)
—

« Komission Asetus (EU) 2019/1782: ekolo-
gisen suunnittelun vaatimusten asettami-
sesta ulkoisille teholéhteille

«  WEEE-direktiivi (2012/19/EU)
Ohjeet havittamiseen

Tuotteeseen, (mahdolliseen) paristoon/akkuun ja/tai pak-
kaukseen sijoitettu yliviivatun jatetynnyrin merkki muistut-
taa siitd, ettd kyseisid tuotteita ei saa havittda tavallisten
talousjatteiden joukossa vaan ettad tuotteet on toimitettava
kayttdikdnsa lopussa havitettaviksi tallaisille tuotteille tar-
koitettuihin erillisiin kerdyspisteisiin. Havitd pakkaus omas-
sa maassasi sovellettavien lajittelukdytantdjen mukaisesti.
Pakkausmateriaalin virheellinen havittdminen voi aiheuttaa
vahingoittaa terveytta ja ymparistoa.

S3hko- ja elektroniikkaromun, (mahdollisten) paristojen/
akkujen ja pakkausten erilliskerdyksen tarkoituksena on
edistdad materiaalien uusiokayttoa ja kierratystd samoin kuin
ehkaistad (esim. kyseisten tuotteiden sisadltdmien mahdolli-
sesti vaarallisten aineiden vuoksi) terveydelle ja ymparistolle
aiheutuvat kielteiset vaikutukset. Toimita sédhko- ja elektro-
niikkalaitteet seka paristot/akut kayttéikédnsa lopussa kier-
ratettaviksi. Nain tuotteiden sisaltdmat arvokkaat materiaalit
on mahdollista hyddynt&a ja ympariston roskaantuminen on
toisaalta mahdollista valttaa.

Jos paristot/akut on mahdollista poistaa ehjina tuotteesta,
nama on toimitettava erillisind havitettaviksi (ohjeet paris-
tojen/akkujen turvallisesta poistamisesta tuotteen kaytto-
ohjeessa). Kasittele erityisen varovasti litiumia sisaltavia
paristoja/akkuja, sillda naihin liittyy erityisia riskeja (esim.
nappiparistoista aiheutuva palovaara ja nielaisemisen vaa-
ra). Vdhenna paristojen kaytdsta aiheutuvaa jatteiden maa-
réa niin paljon kuin mahdollista kayttamalld joko paristoja,
joiden kayttoika on pitka, tai ladattavia akkuja.



Lisatietoja ndiden tuotteiden kierratyksesta saat kotikuntasi
viranomaisilta, kunnallisista kerdyspisteista tai Sennheiser-
jalleenmyyjalta. Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteet voi palauttaa
my0s téllaisten tuotteiden takaisinottoon velvollisille myy-
jille. Nain huolehdit osaltasi elinymparistomme ja ihmisten
terveyden suojelemisesta.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta

» ErP-direktiivi (2009/125/EY)
« RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)
« EMC-direktiivi (2014/30/EU)

« Pienjannitedirektiivi (2014/35/EU)
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen taysimittainen teks-
ti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa:

www.sennheiser.com/download

ANAWGCELG KATAGKEVAGTH

Eyyonon
H etatpia Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG mapéyeL yla
auUTA Ta mpotévta gyyunaon 24 punvwv.

Toug TPEXOVTEG £€YKUPOUG OPOUG £yyUNONG UTTOPELTE VA TOUG
Bpeite oto Sladiktuo otn StelBuvon www.sennheiser.com
1 otV avtunpooweia tng Sennheiser.

Z€ CUPPWVLA TIPOG TLG TTAPAKATW ATIALTIOELG
+  Kavoviopog (EE) 20237988 yLa Tn yevikn E ™,
AC@AAELA TWV TIPOLOVTWY — Lq-\
»  Kavoviopog (EE) 2019/1782 tng
ETILTPOTING: amalTroELG OLKOAOYLKOU
oXeSLAoPOoU yLa EEWTEPLKA TPOYOSOTIKA

«  O8nyia WEEE (2012/19/EE)
Yrodel€eLg yla tnv andppupn

To oUpPoro Tou Slaypaypévou KASoU  amoppLUPETWY
oto Tpoidy, TNV pmatapio/emavagopti{dpevn pmatapia
(epooov UTIApYEL) r/KAL T OUCKEUAoia UTIOSELKVUEL OTL
auTd ta Tpoldvta Sev TIPETIEL VA ATTOPPLTITOVTAL OTA OLKLOKA
amnoppippata, aMd TpémeL va amopplttovtal EexwpLota
oto TéAOG TNG Sldpkelag {wrig Toug. Ma Tn ouokeuacia
pAoTe TG SlatdEelg yla tn Stahoyr] amOpPLUPATWY TIOU
LoxUouv otn xwpa oag. H akatdMnAn andppun Twv UAKWY
ouokevaotiag pmopel va ipokaAécel BAABN otnv uyeia oag kat
TO TIEPLRANOV.

H &exwplot] ouMoyn Twv  amoPAATWV  NAEKTPLKOU
Kat  nAektpovikol  €fomMALOPOU,  Twv  PTaTapuwv/
EMAVAPOPTI(OPEVWY  PTIATAPLWV  (EQOCOV  UTIAPXOUV)

KaL TWV OUCKEUOAOWWV OUPBAMEL otn Tpowbnon tng
EMAVAYPNOLHOTIONONG KAt NG QvaKUKAWONG Kat otnv
QTOTPOT] TWV APVNTIKWY CUVETIELWV YL TNV Uyela Kat To
meptBdMov egattiag . TNG UTapENG TILBaVWY ETKiVELVWY
OUCLWV oL oTtoleg UTtapxouv ota Tipoldvta. Amopplte tov
NAEKTPLKO KAl NAEKTPOVLKO €EOTIALOPO Kal TLG pmatapieg/
EMAVAPOPTL{OPEVEG PTtaTapleg 0To TEAOG TNG SLAPKELAG (WnG
TOUG 0T ONUELA AVOKUKAWONG, TIPOKELUEVOU va agloTtotnBolv
TA QVOKUKAWOLPA UALKA TIOU TIEPLEXOVTAL OF QUTA KAl va
arotparel n pUmavon Tou TEPLBAMOVTOG.

Av oL pmatapieg/emava@opti{Opeveg Pmatapleg pmopolv va
apapebolv xwpig YBopég, uTtoxpeoVoTe va TG amoppiete
EeXWPLOTA (yla TNV ao@oAr a@aipeon Twv pmatapLuv/
eMava@opt{OPEVWY  UTatapluy, avatpeEte otg odnyieg
Agttoupyiag tou Tpoidvtoc). Xelpileote pe LSLaitepn tpocoxr
TG pmatapiec/emavagopt{Opeve Pmatapie TIou TiepLEXOUV
ABLo, emeLdn| evéyouv LSLALTEPOUG KWWSUVOUG, OTIwG KivSuvo
TIUPKAYLAG ri/KaL KATAToonG oTnV TepUTtWon TWV PTatapLwv
o€ oxpa vopiopatog. Mewwote tnv andppudin Twv PratapLuv
oto péyloto  Suvatd  XPNOLUOTIOWVTAG — UTIOTapleg  pe
peyalUtepn SLdpketa {wiig r emavapoptl{OUEVEG pmatapieg.
a TEPLOOOTEPEG TIANPOYOPLEG OXETIKA PE TNV QVAKUKAWON
QUTWV TwV TIpoloVTwWY, ameubuvBeite oto Snyo oag, To
SnNpOOoLo CNUEL0 CUANOYG 1) OTNV avTutpoowrela tng Senn-
heiser. Mrmopeite emiong va €eMOTPEPETE TOV NAEKTPLKO
Kol NAEKTPOVIKO EEOTIAMOMO OTOUG Slavopelg oL orolol
utoxpeouvtal va tov TapaiapBdvouv. Me autdv tov TpoTo
OUMBANAETE ONPAVTIKA OTNV TIpootacia Tou TEpLRANoVTOG
Kat tng Snudolag uvyelag.

ARAwon cuppopypwong EE
«  Eupwraikr o8nyla ErP (2009/125/EK)
«  08nytag RoHS (2011/65/EE)

. 08nyia HMZ (2014/30/EE)

« Eupwradikn odnyla xaunAng tdong (2014/35/EE)
To TAApeg Kelpevo NG SHAwWONG CUPPOpYwong EE
SlatiBetal otnv akdAoubn LotooeAida oto Stadiktuo:

www.sennheiser.com/download

Uretici Beyanlan

Garanti
Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG bu iiriin i¢in 24 ayhk bir
garanti Ustlenmektedir.

Giincel olarak gecerli olan garanti kosullarini, internet’ten
www.sennheiser.com adresinden veya Sennheiser bayisin-
den temin edebilirsiniz.

Asagidaki sartnamelere uygun olarak
« Genel Uriin giivenligine iligkin Yonetmelik
(AB) 2023/988

« Komisyon Yénetmeligi (AB) 2019/1782:
harici glic kaynaklari icin eko tasarim
gereklilikleri

- WEEE Yonergesi (2012/19/AB)

Atiga ayirma icin bilgiler

LN

Uriin, pil/akii (eger ilgili ise) ve/veya ambalajda iizerine ca-
praz ¢izgi ¢ekilen ¢op kutusu simgesi, bu Griinlerin kullanim
omdrlerinin sonunda normal ev atigi lzerinden degil, ayri
bir toplama kurulusunda imha edilmesi gerektigini bildirir.
Ambalaj icin lilkenizdeki atik ayirma kurallarina dikkat edin.
Ambalaj malzemeleri usuliine uygun imha edilmezse saglhk
ve cevre icin tehlikeye neden olabilir.

Elektrikli ve elektronik eski cihazlarin, pillerin/akdlerin (sayet
ilgili ise) ve ambalajlarin ayri toplanmasi tekrar kullanimi ve
geri doniisimii tesvik etmek ve saglik ve cevreye 6rn. lriin-
lerde bulunan potansiyel tehlikeli maddeler nedeniyle olum-
suz etkileri 6nlemek icindir. Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlar
ve pilleri/akdileri kullanim 6miirlerinin sonunda igerdigi mal-
zemeleri kullanilabilir hale getirmek ve ¢evrede ¢op birikme-
sini 6nlemek i¢cin ger donlisiime gonderilmelidir.

Piller/akiler hasarsiz gikarilabiliyorsa bunlar ayri olarak imha
edilmelidir (piller/akiilerin givenli bir sekilde c¢ikariimasi
icin Urinln kullanim kilavuzuna bakiniz). Ozellikle lityum
iyon iceren piller/akiilerde, bunlar yangin ve/veya diigme

pillerde yutma tehlikesi icerdigi icin dikkatli olunmalidir. Pil
atiklarinin olusmasini kullanim émrii uzun piller veya sarj edi-
lebilen akiiler kullanarak miimkiin oldugu kadar azaltin.

Bu driinlerin geri donlisimii icin ek bilgiyi belediye yone-
timinizde, toplama alma merkezlerinde ya da Sennheiser
bayinizden alabilirsiniz. Elektrikli veya elektronik cihazlar ger
almakla ylklimli distribiitorlere geri verilebilir. Bu sekilde
cevremizin ve kamu saghginin korunmasi icin 6nemli bir
katkida bulunabilirsiniz.

AB uygunluk beyani

« ErPYonergesi (2009/125/AT)
« RoOHS Yoénergesi (2011/65/AB)
« EMU Yonergesi (2014/30/AB)

- Disiik Voltaj Yonergesi (2014/35/AB)
AB Uygunluk Beyani‘nin tam metni asagidaki internet adre-
sinde incelenebilir:

www.sennheiser.com/download

3asaBneHna nsrotoBuTens

FapaHTua

KomnaHwus Sennheiser electronic SE & Co. KG npegoctasnsieT
rapaHTVIO Ha JaHHble N3JeNns CPokoMm 24 mecaua.

[eVicTByloLMe  yCNOBUS  MPeAOCTaBleHNs  rapaHTum
MOXHO y3HaTb Ha caiiTe www.sennheiser.com wunn y
AnCTpubbIOTOpa KoMnaHum Sennheiser.

N3penve cooTBeTcTBYET Tpe6oBaHUAM
cnepyromMx HOpMaTUBHbIX aKTOB
V"
26

3HayoK B BUAE 3a4ePKHYTOro MyCOPHOro KOHTelHepa Ha
n3genunu, 6ataperike/akkymynstope (ecam NnpuMeHnUMo) n/
WV Ha yNaKoBKe yKa3blBaeT Ha TO, YTO COOTBETCTBYIOLME
n34envs Henb3s BblbpacbiBaTb C 6LITOBLIMM OTXOAaMK, a
cneayeTt yTUAM3MPOBaTb OTAENbHO MO UCTeYeHUM Cpoka
nx cnyxéel. Mpy yTuamMsaumm ynakoBku cobntogante
npeAnncaHns ceoeri CTpaHbl OTHOCUTENBHO COPTUPOBKMU
0TX040B. HeHagnexallas yTUAM3aLMA  YNakoOBOUHbIX
MaTepuanoB MOXeT HaHecT! Bpej Ballemy 3[0pOBbio U
oKpy>XatoLLieli cpeje.

»  [JunpektnBa WEEE (2012/19/EC)

YKa3zaHUs OTHOCUTENbHO yTnamnsaumnm

Llenbto pasgenbHoro c6opa MpuLLeALINX B HerogHoCTb
371eKTPONPMBOPOB 1 31EKTPOHHbLIX YCTPOMCTB, 6aTapeek/
aKKyMynSaTOpOB (ec/v MPUMEHMMO) 1 YNaKoBKUN ABASETCS
CTUMYNNPOBaHMe  MOBTOPHOTO  WCMOAb30BaHWA  ”
nepepaboTky, a Takxke npeAoTBpPalleHVe HeraTMBHOro
BO3/eliCTBUA Ha Balle 3[0pOBbe W OKPYXatoLLyto cpeay,
Hanpumep, BCIeACTBME BbICBOOOXAEHUA MOTeHUManbHO
onacHbIX BeLLecTB, cojepxalumxcs B nsgenvsx. Caasarite
31eKTPonpubopbI, 31eKTPOHHbIe YCTPONCTBa, baTapelikn n
aKKyMynsTopbl, OTCYXMBLUVE CBOW CPOK, Ha NepepaboTky
AN NOBTOPHOIO MCMOJIb30BaHNA MaTepranos, 13 KOTOPbIX
OHV W3roTOBMIEHbl, W MpPeAoTBPALLEHNs 3arpsasHeHus
OKpY>KatoLLen cpejbl.

Ecnn  6aTapelikn/akkyMynsiTopbl MOXHO W3BAeYb U3
YCTPOIACTBA, He paspyluasi ero, Bbl 06s13aHbl cAaTb UX
Ha yTUAM3auuio OTAeNbHO (ykasaHus no 6e3omnacHomy
M3BNIeYEHN0 GaTapeek/akKyMynsiTOpOB CM. WHCTPYKLUMW
no akcnnyataumm  usgenus). Cobntogalite  ocobyto
OCTOPOXHOCTb C 6aTapelikamu/akkymynsiTopamu,
coAepXalMn  INTUIA, TOCKONbKY C HUMWU  CBSi3aHbI
ocobble pUCKKM, HampuMep OMAacHOCTb BO3ropaHust u/vam
0MacHOCTb NPOrNaTbIBaHVS ANS1 MUHUATIOPHBIX 31EMEHTOB
nutaHus.  lNpejoTBpaljaiite  nonajaHve  6aTapeek
B OTXOAbl, HACKO/MbKO 3TO BO3MOXHO: WCMONb3YiTe
6aTapeiiku C yBe/IMYEHHbLIM PECYPCOM VIV aKKyMYSITOPbI.

JlononHuTenbHble cBeAEHWS 06 YTUAM3ALMN STUX U3LeNnii
MOXHO MOAy4YnTb B MyHUUUNANbHbLIX OpraHax, MeCTHbIX
nyHKTax npuema BTOPCbIPbS W y napTHepoB Sennheiser
B BalleM pervioHe. DNeKTPonpruéopbl WAW 3N1eKTPOHHbIe
YCTPOICTBa MOXHO TakXe BO3BpaLLaTh AUCTPUBBLIOTOPAM,
KoTopble 6epyT Ha cebsi obs3aTenbcTBa MO 06paTHOM
npuemke. Cobntogas 3TW ykasaHus, Bbl genaeTe BaXHbIA
BKNaJ, B COXpaHeHMe OoKpyXatolieli cpesbl U 3alUnTy
3/l0POBbS OKPYXaIoLLMX BaC N0AeN.

EC peknapaums cooTBeTCTBUSA

e [lnpekTBa MO 3HEPronoTpebAsoWUM  U3AENNAM
(2009/125/EC)
[AvpekTtnea RoHS (2011/65/EC)

« [Jnpektmea no SMC (2014/30/EC)

e [vpekTMBa MO HW3KOBOJBLTHOMY 060OPYAOBaHWIO

(2014/35/EC)
MONHbIV TEKCT 3as9BNEHNS O COOTBETCTBUN CTaHfapTam EC
MOXHO HaliTh B NHTEpHeTe No ajpecy:

www.sennheiser.com/download
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LICENSES

CELT Codec

Copyright (c) 2014 IETF Trust and the persons identified as
authors of the code. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or
without modification, are permitted provided that the follow-
ing conditions are met:

« Redistributions of source code must retain the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer.

« Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials
provided with the distribution.

« Neither the name of Internet Society, IETF or IETF Trust,
nor the names of specific contributors,may be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLD-
ERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CON-
TRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, IN-
CIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCURE-
MENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF
USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (IN-
CLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY
WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF AD-
VISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Modified BSD licenses

Copyright (c) 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004 Swedish Institute of
Computer Science

Copyright (c) 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004 Leon Woestenberg

<leon.woestenberg@axon.tv>

Copyright (c) 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004 Axon Digital Design

B.V., The Netherlands.

Copyright (c) 1990 The Regents of the University of California

Copyright (c) 1990, 1992, 1993 The Regents of the University

of California

Copyright (c) 1988 Regents of the University of California

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or

without modification, are permitted provided that the follow-

ing conditions are met:

1. 1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer.

2. 2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the
above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the
following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other
materials provided with the distribution.

3. 3. Neither the name of the copyright holder nor the
names of its contributors may be used to endorse or pro-
mote products derived from this software without specif-
ic prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLD-
ERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER OR CON-
TRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, IN-
CIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCURE-
MENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF
USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (IN-
CLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY
WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF AD-
VISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

GNU GPL version 2

To obtain the source code of software components licensed
under the GPL v2, please submit a written request to us. Our
contact data can be found on the back page of the Specifi-
cations booklet.

Ubuntu Font License
Version 1.0

Preamble

This license allows the licensed fonts to be used, studied,
modified and redistributed freely. The fonts, including any
derivative works, can be bundled, embedded, and redistrib-
uted provided the terms of this license are met. The fonts
and derivatives, however, cannot be released under any oth-
er license. The requirement for fonts to remain under this
license does not require any document created using the
fonts or their derivatives to be published under this license,
as long as the primary purpose of the document is not to be
a vehicle for the distribution of the fonts.

Definitions

"Font Software" refers to the set of files released by the
Copyright Holder(s) under this license and clearly marked as
such. This may include source files, build scripts and docu-
mentation.

"Original Version" refers to the collection of Font Software
components as received under this license.

"Modified Version" refers to any derivative made by adding
to, deleting, or substituting - in part or in whole - any of the
components of the Original Version, by changing formats or
by porting the Font Software to a new environment.

"Copyright Holder(s)" refers to all individuals and companies
who have a copyright ownership of the Font Software.

"Substantially Changed" refers to Modified Versions which
can be easily identified as dissimilar to the Font Software by
users of the Font Software comparing the Original Version
with the Modified Version.

To "Propagate" a work means to do anything with it that,
without permission, would make you directly or secondarily
liable for infringement under applicable copyright law, ex-
cept executing it on a computer or modifying a private copy.
Propagation includes copying, distribution (with or without
modification and with or without charging a redistribution
fee), making available to the public, and in some countries
other activities as well.

Permission & Conditions

This license does not grant any rights under trademark law
and all such rights are reserved.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person
obtaining a copy of the Font Software, to propagatethe Font
Software, subject to the below conditions:

1. Each copy of the Font Software must contain the above
copyright notice and this license. These can be included
either as stand-alone text files, human-readable headers
or in the appropriate machine-readable metadata fields
within text or binary files as long as those fields can be
easily viewed by the user.

2. The font name complies with the following:
1. ;Ifhg Original Version must retain its name, unmodi-
ied.

2. Modified Versions which are Substantially Changed
must be renamed to avoid use of the name of the
Original Version or similar names entirely.

3. Modified Versions which are not Substantially
Changed must be renamed to bot!

1. retain the name of the Original Version and

2. add additional na_min? elements to distinguish
the Modified Version from the Original Version.
The name of such Modified Versions must be the
name of the Original Version, with "derivative X"
where X represents the name of the new work,
appended to that name.

3. The name(s?__of the Copyright Holder(s) and any contrib-
utor to the Font Software shall not be used to promote,
endorse or advertise any Modified Version, except
1. as required by this license,

2. to acknowledge the contribution(s) of the Copyright
Holder(s) or

3. with their explicit written permission.

4. The Font Software, modified or unmodified, in part or in
whole, must be djstributed entirely under this license,
and must not be distributed under any other license. The
requirement for fonts to remain under this license does
not affect any document created using the Font Soft-
ware, except any version of the Font Software extracted
from a document created using the Font Software may

only be distributed under this license.
Termination

This license becomes null and void if any of the above con-
ditions are not met.

Disclaimer

THE FONT SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN-
CLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT OF COPYRIGHT, PATENT,
TRADEMARK, OR OTHER RIGHT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT HOLDER BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAM-
AGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, INCLUDING ANY GENERAL,
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT
OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF THE USE OR IN-
ABILITY TO USE THE FONT SOFTWARE OR FROM OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE FONT SOFTWARE.



